Goodwill mainly relates to the company’s workforce.

Acquisition-related expenses were SEK 16.8 m and are included in
administrative expenses.

From the acquisition date, sales of SEK 2.0 m related to the acquired
company’s products are included in the group’s statement of total sales
for the reporting period. The acquired entity’s gain or loss since the acqui-
sition date cannot be reported at consolidated level because the company
and its products are integrated and not reported as a separate segment.

 If the acquisition had been conducted on January 1, 2022, the sales of
the acquired company would have made a contribution of some SEK 1.8 m
to the group’s total sales for the period January-June 2022. The acquired
company’s loss for the period January-June amounted to approximately
SEK -43.0 m. The acquired company’s reported loss for the period was
updated to SEK -26.0 m according to a pro forma adjustment of SEK 17.0
m attributable to inventory overheads relating to the year 2021.

76
Senzime | Annual and Sustainability Report | 2023

Note 37 Changes in liabilities relating to financing activities

Jan. 1, 2022 Cash inflow  Kassautflöde Non-cash items Dec. 31, 2022

Lease liability 1,634 - - 11,409 13,043

Total 1,634 11,409 13,043

Jan. 1, 2023 Cash inflow  Kassautflöde Non-cash items Dec. 31, 2023

Lease liability 13,043 - - -1,575 11,468

Total 13,043 -1,575 11,468

Note 38 Subsequent events

Senzime expands its commercial organization in the USA
Senzime’s licensee Fukuda Denshi launches an integrated TetraGraph module on the Japanese market.

Senzime secures its largest US deal to date with a major university hospital system in Texas.

Note 39 Proposed appropriation of profit (loss)

The following funds are at the disposal of the Annual General Meeting:

Share premium reserve 851,667,357

Accumulated profit or loss -377,008,143

Profit or loss)for the year -220,801,654

SEK 253,857,560

The Board of Directors proposes that these funds are appropriated as